

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNG KOOK (BILL) HWANG, PATRICK  
HALLIGAN, WILLIAM TOMITA, SCOTT  
BECKER, AND ARCHEGOS CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LP,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-03402 (JPO)

*Document Electronically Filed*

---

**DEFENDANT SUNG KOOK (BILL) HWANG'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Lawrence S. Lustberg  
Thomas R. Valen  
Jeffrey L. Nagel  
**GIBBONS P.C.**  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 596-4500  
*Attorneys for Defendant  
Sung Kook (Bill) Hwang*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 2           |
| A. Summary of the Manipulative Trading Allegations Against Mr. Hwang .....  | 2           |
| B. Summary of the Misrepresentation Allegations Against Mr. Hwang .....   | 5           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PROVIDE MR. HWANG WITH ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM.....   | 9           |
| II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE SECURITIES FRAUD AGAINST MR. HWANG WITH THE SPECIFICITY REQUIRED.....   | 10          |
| III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIM AGAINST MR. HWANG BASED ON MISREPRESENTATIONS TO SWAP COUNTERPARTIES.....            | 13          |
| A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Misrepresentations by Mr. Hwang or Any Basis to Hold Him Liable for Misrepresentations Made by Others..... | 14          |
| B. The SEC’s Alleged Misrepresentations Were Not Made “In Connection With” The Purchase Or Sale Of Securities.....                              | 16          |
| IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A MARKET MANIPULATION CLAIM.....   | 19          |
| A. Market Manipulation Claims Based On Open-Market Trading Without Deceptive Conduct Are Not Recognized In This Circuit.....                    | 20          |
| B. The SEC’s “Indicia of Manipulation” Do Not Indicate Deception By Mr. Hwang.....  | 26          |
| 1. Large volume trading.....  | 28          |
| 2. Timing of trading.....   | 29          |
| 3. Other purported indicia.....   | 31          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 34          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> ,<br>544 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....   | 8              |
| <i>Abuhamdan v. Blyth, Inc.</i> ,<br>9 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D. Conn. 2014).....   | 13             |
| <i>Alex. Brown &amp; Sons Inc. v. Marine Midland Banks, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 96 CIV. 2549 RWS, 1997 WL 97837 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1997).....    | 18             |
| <i>In re Allianz Global Invs. U.S. LLC Alpha Series Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 20-CV-5615 (KPF), 2021 WL 4481215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021) ..... | 23             |
| <i>In re Ames Dep't Stores Inc. Stock Litig.</i> ,<br>991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....  | 18             |
| <i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011).....   | 30             |
| <i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross &amp; High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> ,<br>126 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....                   | 30             |
| <i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988).....  | 15             |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 6, 7           |
| <i>Blank v. TriPoint Global Equities, LLC</i> ,<br>338 F. Supp. 3d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....   | 15             |
| <i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 377 (2014).....   | 17             |
| <i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....   | 18             |
| <i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984).....  | 17, 18         |

*City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

*Cohen v. Stevanovich*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y.2010).....20

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....9

*Crummery v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.*,  
624 F. Supp. 751 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....18

*DealTime.com Ltd. v. McNulty*,  
123 F. Supp. 2d 750 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....9

*Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Blanford*,  
794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976).....8, 20

*Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co., Inc.*,  
947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991).....17

*Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Home Loans*,  
No. 9-CV-4050 (PKC), 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010) .....33

*In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016) .....24

*In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.*,  
971 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....33

*GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt*,  
272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001).....24

*Gibbons v. Malone*,  
703 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

*Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Good Luck Prod. Co. v. Crystal Cove Seafood Corp.*,  
60 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....11

*Gurary v. Winehouse*,  
190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

*Gurfein v. Ameritrade, Inc.*,  
411 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....12

*Hawaii Ironworkers Annuity Tr. Fund v. Cole*,  
No. 3:10CV371, 2011 WL 3862206 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) .....16

*Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

*Hunt v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

*IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.*,  
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

*ILKB, LLC v. Singh*,  
No. 20-CV-4201 (ARR) (SJB), 2021 WL 3565719 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2021).....11

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... *passim*

*Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013).....6, 9

*Koch v. S.E.C.*,  
793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....30

*Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.*,  
923 F. Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....16

*Manufacturers Hanover Tr. Co. v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.*,  
770 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....18

*Markowski v. SEC*,  
274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....25

*In re Merrill, BofA, & Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.*,  
No. 19-CV-6002 (LJL), 2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021).....19

*Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.*,  
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

*Noto v. 22nd Century Grp. Inc.*,  
35 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022) .....20

*Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
591 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....30

*PetEdge, Inc. v. Garg*,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....15

*Production Resource Grp., L.L.C. v. Stonebridge Partners Equity Fund, L.P.*,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....19

*S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC*,  
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

*S.E.C. v. Lauer*,  
No. 3-CV-80612 (KAM), 2008 WL 4372896 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008) .....31

*S.E.C. v. Markusen*,  
143 F. Supp. 3d 877 (D. Minn. 2015).....30

*Salahuddin v. Cuomo*,  
861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....9

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*,  
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....20, 24

*Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*,  
789 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986).....18

*Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 1 (1985).....20

*SEC v. Fiore*,  
416 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7, 10

*SEC v. Lek Sec. Corp., et. al.*,  
Case No. 17-CV-1789 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2017).....23

*SEC v. Malenfant*,  
784 F. Supp. 141 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....21

*SEC v. Masri*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21, 26, 31

*SEC v. Vali Mgmt. Partners, et. al.*,  
No. 21-CV-453, 2022 WL 2155094 (2d Cir. June 15, 2022) .....23

*SEC v. Wey*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8

*SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC*,  
305 F. Supp.3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....7, 9

*Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co., Inc.*,  
No. 3-CV-3120 (LTS)(THK), 2009 WL 1492196 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2009).....29

*Sendar Co. v. Megaware Inc.*,  
705 F. Supp. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....11

*Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Group*,  
996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021).....23

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....10

*SIPC v. BDO Seidman, LLP.*,  
222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

*Stratte-Mcclure v. Morgan Stanley*,  
776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....15

*Sullivan & Long Inc. v. Scattered Corp.*,  
47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995) .....24, 25

*Taylor v. Westor Capital Group*,  
943 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12, 13

*Trane Co. v. O’Connor Sec.*,  
561 F. Supp. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....21

*United States v. Gilbertson*,  
970 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2020) .....24

*United States v. Hall*,  
48 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....25

*United States v. Mulheren*,  
938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

*Vis Vires Grp., Inc. v. Endonovo Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
149 F. Supp. 3d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....13

*Williams v. Affinion Grp., LLC*,  
889 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2018).....11

*Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....12, 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a), Securities Act, § 17(a) ..... *passim*  
 15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)(2), Exchange Act, § 9(a)(2) ..... 2, 7, 19, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b), Exchange Act, § 10(b)..... *passim*  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d), Exchange Act, § 13(d).....3

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... *passim*  
 17 CFR § 240.13d-1.....3  
 17 CFR § 275.202(a)(11)(G)-1(b) .....2

**Rules**

Fed. R Civ. P. 8.....7, 9, 10  
 Fed. R Civ. P. 9(b) ..... *passim*  
 Fed. R Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

**Treatises**

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1281 (1969).....9

**Other Authorities**

Daniel R. Fischel and David J. Ross, *Should the Law Prohibit ‘Manipulation’ in Financial Markets?*, 105 HARV. L. REV. 503 (1991).....21  
 Gina-Gail S. Fletcher, *Legitimate Yet Manipulative: The Conundrum of Open-Market Manipulation*, 68 DUKE L.J. 479 (2018) .....21, 25  
 SEC Proposed Rule 10B-1 and SEC Rel. No. 34-93784 (available at <https://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2021/34-93784.pdf>).....31  
 Thomas R. Millar & Paul J. Pantano, Jr., *Open Market Manipulation: The Dangers of Policing Thought*, 39 No. 10 FUTURES & DERIVATIVES L. REP. NL 2 (2019).....22, 25
